Features
Small size, 1.16 in2 (7.46 cm2) - MSA
Surface mount package - MGA
•	 –55° to +125°C operation
•	 16 to 40 VDC input
•	 50 V for 50 ms transient protection
•	 Fully isolated
•	 Fixed high frequency switching

(Standard screening has no designator
in this position.)
model numbering key
SMD Numbers
Standard Microcircuit
Drawing (SMD)
MSA Similar Part
5962-9309201hxc MSA2805S/883
5962-0251301hxc MSA285R2S/883
5962-9309301HXC MSA2812S/883
5962-9309401HXC MSA2815S/883
5962-0052201HXC MSA2805d/883
5962-9308901hxc MSA2812D/883
5962-9309001hxc MSA2815D/883
For exact specifications for an SMD product, refer to
the SMD drawing. SMDs can be downloaded from:
model Number Options
To determine the model number enter one option from each category in the form below.
Category Base Model and
Input Voltage
Output Voltage 1 Number of
Outputs 2
Case Options 3 Screening 4
Options
MSA 05, 5R2, 12, 15 S MSA – down-leaded: leave blank (standard, leave blank)
MGA 05, 12, 15 D MGA – straight leads: leave blank ES
MGA – gull wings: Z 883
Fill in for
Model # M   A__________ __________                          /
Notes:
1. 5R2 is a 5.2 output model.
2. Number of Outputs: S is a single output and D is a dual output
3. Case Options: For the MSA down-leaded case leave the case option blank. For the MGA straight-lead case, leave the case option blank. For the MGA, surface mount
gull-wing case, insert the letter “Z” in the case option position.
4. Screening: For standard screening leave the screening option blank. For other screening options, insert the desired screening level. For more information see
“Table 11: Element Evaluation” on page 12 and “Table 12: Environmental Screening” on page 13.
model numbering key
MGA      28  12   S     Z  / 883
Base Model
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Screening
Number of Outputs
 (S = single, D = dual)
Gull Wing Lead Option
(Straight leaded case has no designator
in this position.)
(Standard screening has no designator
in this position.)
SMD Numbers
Standard Microcircuit
Drawing (SMD)
MGA Similar Part
5962-9309201hZc MGA2805SZ/883
5962-9309301HZC MGA2812SZ/883
5962-9309401HZC MGA2815SZ/883
5962-0052201HZC MGA2805DZ/883
5962-9308901hZc MGA2812DZ/883
5962-9309001hZc MGA2815DZ/883
For exact specifications for an SMD product, refer
to the SMD drawing. SMD numbers are shown for
the surface mount gull-wing case. For the straight-
lead case, replace the Z (HZC) in the SMD with a Y
(HYC). SMDs can be downloaded from: http://www.
landandmaritime.dla.mil/programs/smcr
Table 5: MSA SMD Numbers Table 6: MGA SMD Numbers
Table 7: MSA and MGA Model Number Options
Figure 7: MSA Model Numbering Key Figure 8: MGA Model Numbering Key
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MSA/MGA Single and Dual DC-DC Converters
28 Volt input – 5 Watt
www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 5 of 15
MSA_MGA Rev AC - 2013.06.13
Table 8: Operating Conditions, All Models : 25°C TC, 28 VDC VIN, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
 All Models
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LEAD SOLDERING TEMPERATURE 10 seconds max. Per Lead — — 300 °C
MGA, Surface Mount SN 60, 62 or 63 Recommended 220°C for max. of 30 seconds
Solder Reflow 2
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATING FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE 1 -55 — +135
DERATING OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ISOLATION, input to output, @ 500 VDC at 25°C 100 — — Megohms
Any pin to case except case Pin
Input to Output Capacitance 1 — 50 — pF
UnderVoltage Lockout 1 — 13 — V
CURRENT LIMIT 1, 3 % OF FULL LOAD — 115% — %
AUDIO REJECTION 1 — 50 — dB
CONVERSION FREQUENCY FREE RUN   -55° TO +125°C 400 — 600 kHz
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) inhibit pin pulled low  — — 0.8 VDC
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 4 INHIBIT PIN SOURCE CURRENT 1 — — 4 mA
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIGH (OUTPUT ENABLED)
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 4
INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
UNCONNECTED
OPEN PIN VOLTAGE 1 9 — 11 V
Notes:
1. Guaranteed by qualification test and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2. See “Figure 28: MGA Gull-Wing Solder Pad Layout” on page 13 for more information
3. Dual outputs: The over-current limit will trigger when the sum of the currents from both outputs reaches 115% (typical value) of the maximum
rated “total” current of both outputs.
4. An external inhibit interface should be used to pull the inhibit low or leave it floating. The inhibit pin can be left unconnected if not used.
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MSA/MGA Single and Dual DC-DC Converters
28 Volt input – 5 Watt